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PLEiLIC LAW - NO. 2444 

Case No. 67 
kket No. MN 81-58 

Parties Srotherm of Haintenmce of Way Fbployes 

to and 

Dispute SuilthernPacific~?=taticnccanpany 
(Tens and Iouisiana Lines) 

statei-cent 1. Carrierviolated the effective~twhenMa&i.ne 
of 0peratorL.J. Tblliver, Sr.was unjustlydismissedon 
claim January 5, 1981. 

2. -Tol.livershdllnowbereinstateatohisf~ 
positionwithalls taiority, vacation riqhts and any other 
things accnhg to him udnpird, in addition to all pay 
lost cammcing January5, 1981, and to run concurrently 
until such time that rfr. Tu.liver is retunled to service, 
andttmthis-iEc.l.earedofthischarge. 

Findings'IbeBmrd, after hearing - the whole record and al.1 

evidence,findsthatthepartieshereinareCacrierandhplayee,within 

the xmsming of the Railway Labor Act, as arm-&d, that this Board is 

duly ccmstituted by Agrcemnt dated July 19, 1979, that it has 

were givendue notice of the hearing held. 

claimant, aMachine C$erator,ontbe Lafayette Divisionhadken 

e@oyedforsmetenyeaxs. He was advised under date of January 5, 

1981, as follows: 

"YOU are disdnissed fnm the service of the southern 
PacificTransportaticaCaqxmyforlxingim&xdi~te 
sndho.stiletiDistrictManagerR.A.Jacksononthis 
date, which is in violation of Rule 801 of the General 
FulesandRegulationsofthe General Notice effective 
April 1, 1978, of Southern Pacific 'Bamqxbtion 
caTpanywhich reads inpartas follcms: 
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'Rule 801. -loyes will tit be retained in the service 
who are... insubordinate. 
Any act of hostility affecting the interest of the ccenp;tny 
is sufficient cause for dismissal...' 

Claimnt requested and was granted a hearing which was held on - 

January 20, 1981. As a result thereof he was advised that the 

discipline was upheld. 

TheEuardfindsthatClaimantwasaccurded thedueprocesstiwhich 

entitledunderArticle14 - Discipline and Grievances. 

There was sufficient evidmce adduced to support the conclusion 

reached by Carrier as to Clairmnt's guilt. Claimantwas intheDistrict 

Manaqer'sofficeon3anuary 5,1981topresenthisexpmseaccountwt&h 

-approved. Shortly themafter the DistrictManaqerwas advisedthat ~~~ 

Claimmtviasusinqhistelephonea3ntraxytothepostedandarticulat& -~ 

instructims that no one was to use the phone for personal business. 

HterClaimntwasthmughtalkinq thereon the District Manager 

spoke with him about this matter and ClailMnt started accusjrlq the 

DistrictManaqerof?Anqprejudicedandpickinqonbim. Thereafter, 

theDistrictManagertoldC~ttoleavetheofficeandgobackto 

his mcl-dne. CLaifiantkeptrepeatingkiSaccusati~. EIewastoldfour 

+zimas to leave theoffice toqobacktomrk. claimant refused snd said _ 

hewasn'tqoingsnywherewhcrrmpon theDistrictNanaqeradvisedthatif 

Clatnantwasl'tgDingbacktoworkthathewasgoingto~ himfrom 

service. Claimant still maintained he wasn't going anywhere so the 

DistrictManaqeradvisedCl&.mnthewas out of service. Cl&nantstil.l 

refused to leave. However,whentbeDistrictMnagertol.dhisclerkto 

call the police to have Claimnt escort& out of the office claimant 

becalre exci~andhostile and, -gother things, said thattiquit. 
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CLaimant had previously been told by mother machine operator that 

he could not use thephonebuthe stated that hewas going in to use it 

anyway. While Claimant's versicn of the incidentdifferedsamvhat from 

that of the DistrictManaqer, Carrier chose tobelieve the testimrmyof 

its witnesses. Absent a shmingof abuse of its discretionary right or 

being axbitraxy or capricious the Eoasd finds that carrier acted 

reasomble. 

In light of the seriousness of the offense Claimant should have 

abeyedtheinsrructicplsofhis~~randgrievedifhebeliaredthat 

he had a grievance. For that, amid have been handled through- 

grievance mchjnery. It was noted by second Divisicn Awaxd 4782 

&a-Aiw) 

"The proffered testimmymiqhtbe relevant to aquestion 
astowhetherthedirectiax5qivenkereprqerorreasonable, 
butsuchaquesticndcesnotexcuse or justify disobdience 
tothedirections. lbholdothemisewouldnakeeach 
eu@cyeehisminjudgeofwhatis reasomble andwlmtmrk 
hewi.llperform. Nobus~s~be-onthe 
basisofsuchaMrchy. Theonlywaytoraiseanissue 
astothe masonableness of a supervisor's directions is 
toobeyandfileaqrievance. ThiSiSt2-E 

-wee pnnWiedbytheomtractandlFPlstbefollowed.D' 
cmsi.stsoftakingthel.awintocmesawnhandsandis 
insuimrdination,wfiichisaproperbasisfordiscipline." 

TneDoardontkis-and.-t'spersondLrecordwhich 

refleded that he had been dismissed for violation of Iblle 810 in1975 

for being absent without parmission, that claimant had been reprimanded. 

previcnlsly therea, that he was assessed forty-five demerits m 

,sepade 19, 1975, that he was dismissed in septaober 1976 for being 

dishonest, that claimant was ditissed in 1979 for insubordination and 

that hewas d,i.smissed again in1980 forviolaticnof Rule 1.1, causes the 
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Board to conclude that the discipline assessed in this case is mst 

reason&le. FWP revious dismissals is enough. 

InthecircumstancesthisClairnwillbedenied. 

ZW2GD: claim denied. 

Issued at Falmuth, Massachusetts, June 10, 1982. 


